may consider in order to continue to efficiently manage Realty Income’s operations, (4) any one-time
integration and other costs (including any cash severance payments or the acceleration of equity awards
prior to the closing at the discretion of the boards of directors) related to the Merger that may be incurred
following the Merger closing, including those that may be necessary to achieve the potential synergies,
since the extent of such costs is not reasonably certain, (5) any debt or equity issuances, repayments, or
redemptions, by Realty Income or Spirit, which may occur subsequent to September 30, 2023, but prior to
the Merger closing, including Spirit’s contemplated additional $200 million term loan draw in
December 2023, and (6) any hedge accounting assessment and redesignation related to the existing interest
rate swaps of Spirit.

30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands)

Realty
Income

Historical

Spirit
Historical,

As
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Transactions
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Item in
Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Real estate held for investment, at cost:

Land   $14,408,324   $ 1,808,364   $ 49,088   [1] $16,265,776
Buildings and improvements   33,606,951   7,015,086   (948,871   [1]  39,673,166
Total real estate held for investment, at

cost   48,015,275   8,823,450   (899,783   55,938,942
Less accumulated depreciation and

amortization   (5,781,056   (1,354,807   1,354,807   [2]  (5,781,056
Real estate held for investment, net   42,234,219   7,468,643   455,024   50,157,886
Real estate and lease intangibles held for sale,

net   19,927   61,545   31,255   [3]  112,727
Cash and cash equivalents   344,129   134,166   (156,656   [4]  321,639
Accounts receivable, net   678,441   199,826   (185,245   [5]  693,022
Lease intangible assets, net   5,089,293   389,100   844,630   [6]  6,323,023
Goodwill   3,731,478   225,600   377,467   [7]  4,334,545
Other assets, net   3,239,433   171,328   (11,785   [8]  3,398,976

Total assets   $55,336,920   $ 8,650,208   $ 1,354,690   $65,341,818
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Distributions payable   $ 187,288   $ 99,571   $ (99,571   [4] $ 187,288
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   660,366   69,045   60,000   [9]  789,411
Lease intangible liabilities, net   1,426,264   106,814   284,677   [10]  1,817,755
Other liabilities   786,437   61,737   —   848,174
Line of credit payable and commercial

paper   858,260   —   —   858,260
Term loan, net   1,287,995   1,090,198   10,507   [11]  2,388,700
Mortgages payable, net   824,240   4,545   (316   [11]  828,469
Notes payable, net   17,482,652   2,725,505   (385,651   [11]  19,822,506
Total liabilities   23,513,502   4,157,415   (130,354   27,540,563
Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Preferred stock and paid-in capital   —   166,177   (1,957   [12]  164,220
Common stock and paid-in capital   38,031,829   7,307,795   (1,412,109   [12]  43,927,515
Distributions in excess of net income   (6,416,534   (3,036,475   2,954,406   [12]  (6,498,603
Accumulated other comprehensive income   41,849   55,296   (55,296   [12]  41,849

Total stockholders’ equity   31,657,144   4,492,793   1,485,044   37,634,981
Noncontrolling interests   166,274   —   —   166,274

Total equity   31,823,418   4,492,793   1,485,044   37,801,255
Total liabilities and equity   $55,336,920   $ 8,650,208   $ 1,354,690   $65,341,818

31

)

)

) ) )

)
)

)

)

)
)
)

)
)

) ) )
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Realty
Income

Historical

Spirit
Historical,

As
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Transactions
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Item in
Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE
Rental (including reimbursable) $2,929,440 $ 561,765  $ 24,244   [13]  $3,515,449
Other  73,268  9,200   1,212   [14]   83,680

Total revenue  3,002,708  570,965   25,456   3,599,129

EXPENSES
Depreciation and amortization  1,419,321  236,527   15,180   [15]   1,671,028
Interest  522,110  104,993   63,066   [16]   690,169
Property (including reimbursable)  235,081  24,077   72   [17]   259,230
General and administrative  106,521  46,190   —   152,711
Provisions for impairment  59,801  36,052   —   95,853
Merger and integration-related costs  4,532  —   —   4,532

Total expenses  2,347,366  447,839   78,318   2,873,523
Gain on sales of real estate  19,675  66,450   —   86,125
Foreign currency and derivative gain, net  4,957  —   —   4,957

Equity in income and impairment of
investment in unconsolidated entities  411  —   —   411
Other income, net  12,985  —   —   12,985

Income before income taxes  693,370  189,576   (52,862   830,084
Income taxes  (36,218  (754   —   (36,972

Net income  657,152  188,822   (52,862   793,112
Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests  (3,248  —   —   (3,248
Dividends paid to preferred stockholders  —  (7,763   —   (7,763
Net income available to common

stockholders $ 653,904 $ 181,059  $ (52,862   $ 782,101
Amounts available to common stockholders

per common share:   (Note 5)
Net income, basic and diluted $ 0.96 $ 1.28   $ 0.99

Weighted average common shares outstanding:   (Note 5)
Basic  681,419  141,095   789,815
Diluted  682,129  141,103   790,525

32

)
) ) )

)

) )
) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

Realty
Income

Historical

Spirit
Historical,

As
Reclassified

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Transactions
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Item in
Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE
Rental (including reimbursable) $3,299,657 $ 703,029  $ 36,775   [13]  $4,039,461
Other  44,024  6,600   1,617   [14]   52,241

Total revenue  3,343,681  709,629   38,392   4,091,702

EXPENSES
Depreciation and amortization  1,670,389  292,985   42,623   [15]   2,005,997
Interest  465,223  117,622   86,643   [16]   669,488
Property (including reimbursable)  226,330  29,837   96   [17]   256,263
General and administrative  138,459  62,023   —   200,482
Provisions for impairment  25,860  37,156   —   63,016
Merger and integration-related costs  13,897  —   82,069   [18]   95,966
Total expenses  2,540,158  539,623   211,431   3,291,212
Gain on sales of real estate  102,957  110,900   —   213,857
Foreign currency and derivative (loss), net  (13,311  —   —   (13,311
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt  367  (172   —   195
Equity in income and impairment of

investment in unconsolidated entities  (6,448  —   —   (6,448
Other income, net  30,511  5,679   —   36,190

Income before income taxes  917,599  286,413   (173,039   1,030,973
Income taxes  (45,183  (897   —   (46,080

Net income  872,416  285,516   (173,039   984,893
Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests  (3,008  —   —   (3,008
Dividends paid to preferred stockholders  —  (10,350   —   (10,350
Net income available to common

stockholders $ 869,408 $ 275,166  $(173,039   $ 971,535
Amounts available to common stockholders

per common share:   (Note 5)
Net income, basic and diluted $ 1.42 $ 2.04   $ 1.35

Weighted average common shares outstanding:   (Note 5)
Basic  611,766  134,548   720,162
Diluted  612,181  134,646   720,577

33

) )
)

) )

)
) ) )

)

) )
) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The Realty Income and Spirit historical financial information has been derived from each respective
company’s unaudited consolidated financial statements included in their respective Quarterly Reports on